



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, a §
Minnesota Limited Liability Company, §
§
Plaintiff Below/Appellant, § No. 343, 2013
§
and THE DEPOSITORY TRUST § Court Below-Superior
COMPANY and CEDE & CO., § Court of the State of
§ Delaware, in and for
Nominal Plaintiffs Below/ § New Castle County
Appellants, § C.A. No. N12C-02-015FSS CCLD
§
v. §
§
EDUCATION LOAN TRUST IV, §
a Delaware Statutory Trust; and §
U.S. EDUCATION LOAN TRUST IV, § **PUBLICLY REDACTED**
LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability § **DOCUMENT FILED**
Corporation, § **OCTOBER 1, 2013**
§
Defendants Below/Appellees. §

ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE
U.S. EDUCATION LOAN TRUST IV, LLC

Daniel B. Rath (No. 3022)
Rebecca L. Butcher (No. 3816)
K. Tyler O'Connell (No. 4514)
LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP
919 Market Street, Suite 1800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 467-4400
*Attorneys for Defendant Below/
Appellee U.S. Education Loan Trust
IV, LLC*

Dated: September 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The ARS and the Indenture.....	3
B. RBC Brings Suit in the Court of Chancery, and its Case Is Dismissed with Prejudice.....	4
C. RBC Files the Superior Court Complaint, Which Similarly Faces Dismissal	7
D. RBC Files its Amended Complaint, Adding Conclusory Allegations that Interest is Due.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE APPROPRIATE PLEADING STANDARD IN DISMISSING RBC’S AMENDED COMPLAINT.....	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Standard and Scope of Review	12
C. Merits.....	13
1. RBC Has Failed to Advance a Well-Pleaded Claim Under Section 6.09 of the Indenture	13
a. RBC’s Net Loan Rate Calculations Are Not Well Pleaded and Are Contradicted by the Documents on Which RBC Purports to Rely	15

b.	How RBC Calculated the Net Loan Rate Numbers Set Forth in the Amended Complaint Determines Whether it Has Stated a Claim Under Section 6.09	19
----	---	----

II.	RBC’S AMENDED COMPLAINT IS WHOLLY BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF RES JUDICATA.....	22
-----	---	----

A.	Question Presented.....	22
----	-------------------------	----

B.	Standard and Scope of Review	22
----	------------------------------------	----

C.	Merits.....	24
----	-------------	----

1.	The Amended Complaint Raises the Same Claim as the Chancery Action for Purposes of <i>Res Judicata</i>	24
----	--	----

2.	The Chancery Opinion Was a Final Adjudication on the Merits ..	28
----	--	----

3.	RBC Cannot Resuscitate its Claims under the Theory of a Continuing Breach Without New Evidence.....	33
----	---	----

CONCLUSION.....		35
-----------------	--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambase Corp. v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</i> , 326 F.3d 63 (2d. Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947).....	31
<i>Appriva Shareholder Litig. Co., LLC v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007).....	30
<i>Aveta, Inc. v. Bengoa</i> , 986 A.2d 166 (Del. Ch. 2009)	27
<i>C.M.G. v. L.M.S.</i> , 2009 Del. Fam. Ct. LEXIS 74 (Del. Fam. Ct. Dec. 21, 2009)	31
<i>Cassidy v. Cassidy</i> , 689 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1997).....	23
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012).....	17
<i>Chambers Belt Co. v. Tandy Brands Accessories, Inc.</i> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 361 (Del. Super. Jul. 31, 2012)	24, 25
<i>Dover Historical Society, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Commission</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	33
<i>Ezzes v. Aackerman</i> , 234 A.2d 444 (Del. 1967).....	24
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 12 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2011).....	25

<i>Gulla v. N. Strabane Twp.</i> , 146 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1998)	32
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003)	17
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) Shareholder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	13
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	13
<i>Lagrone v. American Mortell Corp.</i> , 2008 Del. Super. LEXIS 321 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 4, 2008)	23
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	22-25, 34
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 417 A.2d 378 (Del. Ch. 1980)	23, 24
<i>Price v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011)	12
<i>Ralph Paul, Inc. v. Betty Brooks, Inc.</i> , 1976 WL 7954 (Del. Ch. Jul. 22, 1976)	31, 32
<i>Savage v. Himes</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 205 (Del. Super. Ct. May 18, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 9 A.3d 476 (Del. 2010)	29
<i>Smith v. Guest</i> , 16 A.3d 920 (Del. 2011)	22, 30
Rules	
Chan. Ct. R. 15(aaa)	29

Treatises

47 *Am. Jur.* 2d Judgments § 476 (2012 Supp.).....23

47 *Am. Jur.* 2d Judgments § 477 (2012 Supp.).....23

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, p.537 (9th ed. 2009).....30
